8, Jan Marg, Sector 9-D, Chandigarh 0172-4601827 t Ų

PUBLIC NOTICE

Before Secretary, CHB exercising the Powers of the Estate Officer, U.T., Chandigarh

Subject:

Transfer of ownership in respect of Dwelling Unit No. 5012, Category-III (MIG) MHC, Manimajra, Chandigarh in the name of Sh. Gurcharan Singh S/o Late Sh. Amarjit Singh from the name of allottee/transferee of Sh. Surinder Singh S/o Late Sh. Amarjit Singh on the basis of Court Decree.

It is hereby notified for the information of the General Public and all concerned that the Dwelling Unit No. 5012, Cat-MIG, MHC, Manimajra, Chandigarh stands in the name of Sh. Surinder Singh S/o Sh. Amarjit Singh. It has been reported by Sh. Gurcharan Singh S/o Late Sh. Amarjit Singh that Sh. Surinder Singh S/o Late Sh. Amarjit Singh expired on 23/01/2020 at Chandigarh. As per Decision/Decree of the Civil Judge (Junior Division), Panchkula dated 03/11/2020, Sh. Gurcharan Singh S/o Late Sh. Amarjit Singh is declared as the only successor in interest of his deceased real brother Late Sh. Surinder Singh S/o Late Sh. Amarjit Singh as well as that of his deceased wife Smt. Sarita W/o Sh. Surinder Singh now deceased, on the basis of verbal family settlement dated 03/02/2020, which was reduced into writing on 10/02/2020, vide acknowledgement of family settlement between the natural heirs left by the deceased. He has approached the Chandigarh Housing Board, Chandigarh in his favour.

If, anybody has any objection upon the transfer of the said property in favour of **Sh. Gurcharan Singh S/o Late Sh. Amarjit Singh.** He/she may submit the objection in writing to the undersigned within **30 days** of the publication of this notice, failing which the registration and allotment of the said dwelling unit shall be transferred in favour of the above claimant.

Secretary, Chandigarh Housing Board, Chandigarh.